

Appeal No. 10-14833-D/No. 15015-DD

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

SEWELL R. BRUMBY,

Defendant/Appellant

v.

VANDIVER ELIZABETH GLENN, f/k/a/
GLENN MORRISON

Plaintiff/Appellee

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Northern District of Georgia, Atlanta Division

Brief of Appellee Vandiver Elizabeth Glenn

Counsel for Appellee Vandiver Elizabeth Glenn

Gregory R. Nevins
GA State Bar No. 539529
LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE AND
EDUCATION FUND, INC.
730 Peachtree St. NE, Suite 1070
Atlanta, GA 30308
Telephone: (404) 897-1880
Facsimile: (404) 897-1884

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE

DISCLOSURE STATEMENTi

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT9

ARGUMENT AND CITATIONS TO AUTHORITY 11

 I. THE HOLDING THAT GLENN’S FIRING WAS SEX
 DISCRIMINATION SHOULD BE AFFIRMED 11

 A. Brumby can prevail in his appeal only by showing that his firing of
 Glenn was not because of sex 12

 B. Under *Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins* and its progeny, Brumby’s
 firing of Glenn was based on sex 16

 1. Firing an employee perceived to be male to prevent her
 working as a “convincing” female is sex discrimination..... 18

 2. The District Court correctly rejected Brumby’s attempt to
 exclude transsexuals from the protections against sex
 discrimination that everyone enjoys 22

a. The factual record refutes Brumby’s contention that Glenn’s firing was based on anything other than her failure to conform to sex stereotypes concerning how a man should look and behave	23
b. Brumby’s alleged reliance on aspects of Glenn’s transition unrelated to her appearance is legally irrelevant	25
3. The civility of Glenn’s colleagues is legally irrelevant.....	26
C. Brumby’s firing of Glenn is sex discrimination of he, as he contends, fired Ms. Glenn because of her “transition from male to female”	28
1. Schroer did not rely on a conclusion that gender identity is a component of sex	31
2. Glenn needed to establish only that she was mistreated based on sex and did not have to show that anyone else was treated more favorably.....	32
3. This court either should refuse to address or should reject the argument that the District Court improperly held that all claims of transgender discrimination are sex discrimination claims	37
II. ALTHOUGH THIS COURT SHOULD AFFIRM THE SEX DISCRIMINATION RULING AND NOT REACH THE ISSUE, THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY EXCUSING INTENTIONAL DISCRIMINATION BASED ON MEDICAL CONDITION	41
A. Brumby’s firing of Glenn was irrational under the facts of this case	42
CONCLUSION	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Adams v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 716 F. Supp. 2d 107 (D. Mass. 2010).....	46
<i>American United Life Ins. Co. v. Martinez</i> , 480 F.3d 1043 (11th Cir. 2007).....	11
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242, 251 (1986).....	11, 13
<i>Anderson v. Napolitano</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 10422 (S.D. Fla. Feb. 8, 2010).....	39-40
<i>Automobile Workers v. Johnson Controls, Inc.</i> , 499 U.S. 187 (1991)	16
<i>Back v. Hastings on the Hudson Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 365 F.3d 107 (2d Cir. 2004)	17
<i>Bass v. Bd. of County Comm’rs, Orange County, Fl</i> , 256 F.3d 1095 (11th Cir. 2001)	28
<i>Beaven v. United States DOJ</i> , 622 F.3d 540 (6th Cir. 2010).....	10
<i>Bibby v. Phila. Coca-Cola Bottling Co.</i> , 260 F.3d 257 (3rd Cir. 2001).....	21, 25
<i>Breck v. State of Michigan</i> , 47 F. Supp. 2d 880 (E.D. Mich. 1999).....	50
<i>Busby v. City of Orlando</i> , 931 F.2d 764 (11th Cir. 1991)	27
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	11, 13
<i>Centola v. Potter</i> , 183 F. Supp. 2d 403 (D. Mass. 2002)	25-26
<i>Chicago v. Wilson</i> , 389 N.E.2d 522 (Ill. 1978)	46-48
<i>Cleburne, Tex. v. Cleburne Living Center</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	41-42, 51-53
<i>Colombrito v. Kelly</i> , 764 F.2d 122 (2d Cir. 1985).....	29
<i>Crawford v. Comm’r of Soc. Sec.</i> , 363 F.3d 1155 (11th Cir. 2004)	37
<i>Creed v. Family Express Corp.</i> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 237 (Jan. 5, 2009)	13, 15

<i>Daniels v. School Bd.</i> , 985 F. Supp. 1458 (M.D. Fla. 1997)	50-51
<i>Dimino v. New York City Transit Auth.</i> , 64 F. Supp. 2d 136 (E.D.N.Y. 1999).....	16
<i>Doe by Doe v. City of Belleville, Ill.</i> , 119 F.3d 563 (7th Cir. 1997).....	21, 25
<i>Doe v. McConn</i> , 489 F. Supp. 76 (S.D. Tex. 1980).....	46-47
<i>EEOC v. Ind. Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 256 F.3d 516 (7th Cir. 2001)	16
<i>EEOC v. Preferred Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 216 F. Supp. 2d 763 (S.D. Ind. 2002)	30
<i>Elmore v. Atlantic Zayre, Inc.</i> , 341 S.E.2d 905 (1986)	44
<i>Etsitty v. Utah Trans. Auth.</i> , U.S. Dist. LEXIS 12634 (D. Utah June 24, 2005).....	13-14, 17, 42-43
<i>FCC v. Beach Communications</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993).....	50, 52
<i>Fredette v. BVP Mgmt. Assocs.</i> , 112 F.3d 1503 (11th Cir. 1997)	35, 36
<i>Hadix v. Johnson</i> , 230 F.3d 840 (6th Cir. 2000)	50-51
<i>Harper v. Blockbuster Entertainment Corp.</i> , 139 F.3d 1385 (11th Cir. 1998).....	35
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993)	50
<i>Henson v. Dundee</i> , 682 F.2d 897 (11th Cir. 1982).....	36
<i>Hooper v. Bernalillo County Assessor</i> , 472 U.S. 612 (1985).....	46
<i>In re R.W. Heilig</i> , 816 A.2d 68 (2003)	46-48
<i>James v. Strange</i> , 407 U.S. 128 (1972).....	49
<i>Jespersen v. Harrah’s Operating Co.</i> , 444 F.3d 1104 (9th Cir. 2006).....	34
<i>Joel v. City of Orlando</i> , 232 F.3d 1353 (11 th Cir. 2000).....	43

<i>Johnson v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 263 F.3d 1234 (11th Cir. 2001).....	11-12
<i>Johnson v. Fresh Mark, Inc.</i> , 337 F. Supp. 2d 996 (N.D. Ohio 2003).....	45
<i>Kastl v. Maricopa County Cmty Coll. Dist.</i> , 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 29825 (D. Ariz. June 3, 2004).....	13-15, 43
<i>Kern v. Dynalecton Corp.</i> , 577 F. Supp. 1196 (N.D. Tex. 1983).....	30
<i>Kiley v. ASPCA</i> , 296 Fed. Appx. 107, 110 (2d Cir. N.Y. 2008).....	40
<i>Lewis v. Heartland Inns of Am., L.L.C.</i> , 585 F. Supp. 2d 1046 (S.D. Iowa 2008).....	33
<i>Lewis v. Heartland Inns of Am., L.L.C.</i> , 591 F.3d 1033 (8th Cir. 2010).....	33-34
<i>Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co.</i> , 455 U.S. 422 (1982).....	46, 49
<i>Long v. Katzenbach</i> , 258 F. Supp. 89 (M.D. Pa. 1966).....	30
<i>Long v. Parker</i> , 390 F.2d 816 (3d Cir. 1968).....	30
<i>Lopez v. River Oaks Imaging & Diagnostic Group, Inc.</i> , 542 F.Supp.2d 653 (S.D. Tex. 2008).....	13, 17, 44-45
<i>Los Angeles Department of Water & Power v. Manhart</i> 435 U.S. 702 (1978).....	16
<i>Lucas v. W.W. Grainger, Inc.</i> , 257 F.3d 1249, 1256 (11th Cir. 2001).....	11
<i>Martinez v. Labelmaster</i> , 1998 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 8499 (N.D. Ill. May 29, 1998).....	17
<i>Mason v. Minn. State High Sch. League</i> , 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13865 (D. Minn. July 15, 2004).....	51
<i>Massachusetts Bd. of Retirement v. Murgia</i> , 427 U.S. 307 (1976).....	50
<i>McDonnell v. Cisneros</i> , 84 F.3d 256 (7th Cir. 1996).....	36

<i>Oiler v. Winn-Dixie Louisiana, Inc.</i> , 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17417 (E. D. La. 2002)	9
<i>Olmstead v. L. C. by Zimring</i> , 527 U.S. 581 (1999).....	34-35
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Services, Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998).....	33-34
<i>Palmore v. Sidoti</i> , 466 U.S. 429 (1984).....	42
<i>Panchoosingh v. Gen. Labor Staffing Servs.</i> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 29109 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 8, 2009).....	30
<i>Parr v. Woodmen of the World Life Ins. Co.</i> , 791 F.2d 888 (11th Cir. 1986).....	36
<i>Peralta v. Chromium Plating & Polishing Corp.</i> , 2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17416 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 5, 2000).....	16
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989).....	9, 19, 27, 28
<i>Remmers v. Brewer</i> , 361 F. Supp. 537 (S.D. Iowa 1973).....	30
<i>Rene v. MGM Grand Hotel, Inc.</i> , 305 F.3d 1061, 1074 (9th Cir. 2002) (<i>en banc</i> plurality).....	21, 34
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	51-53
<i>Rush v. Johnson</i> , 565 F. Supp. 856 (N.D. Ga. 1983).....	40
<i>San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973).....	50
<i>Schroer v. Billington</i> , 577 F. Supp. 2d 293 (D.D.C. 2008)	13, 29, 31-32, 34
<i>Schweiker v. Wilson</i> , 450 U.S. 221 (1981)	50
<i>Smith v. City of Salem, Ohio</i> , 378 F.3d 566 (6th Cir. 2004).....	13-14, 17, 21, 39
<i>Somers v. Superior Court</i> , 172 Cal. App. 4th 1407 (2009)	48
<i>Sugarbaker v. SSM Health Care</i> , 190 F.3d 905 (8th Cir. 1999)	10

<i>Tiggs-Vaughn v. Tuscaloosa Hous. Auth.</i> , 385 Fed. Appx. 919 (11th Cir. 2010).....	26
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996)	3,10, 12
<i>Vance v. Bradley</i> , 440 U.S. 93 (1979)	51
<i>Venters v. City of Delphi</i> , 123 F.3d 956 (7th Cir.1997).....	38
<i>Vickers v. Fairfield Med. Ctr.</i> , 453 F.3d 757 (6th Cir. 2006).....	39
<i>Walker v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 684 F.2d 1355 (11th Cir. 1982)	27
<i>Waters v. Churchill</i> , 511 U.S. 661 (1994)	35
<i>Weiss v. Ren Labs. of Fla., Inc.</i> , 1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 23587 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 24, 1999)	30
<i>Willingham v. Macon Telegraph Pub. Co.</i> , 507 F.2d 1084 (5th Cir.1975).....	35
<i>Yisrayl v. Walker</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 6785 (S.D. Ill. Jan. 27, 2010).....	30
<i>Young v. Southwestern Sav. & Loan Ass'n</i> , 509 F.2d 140 (5 th Cir. 1975).....	30

STATUTES

O.C.G.A. § 31-10-23(e)	31
------------------------------	----

ARTICLES

Kyle F. Mothershead, <i>How the “Equal Opportunity” Sexual Harasser Discriminates on the Basis of Gender Under Title VII</i> , 55 Vand. L. Rev. 1205 (May 2002).....	36
